O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Assessment of the Impact of Bidens pilosa on
Behavioral, Oxidative Stress and Cerebellar
Cortical Histoarchitectural Alterations During
Bisphenol A Exposure in Mice
Ishak Abdi Jama1, Ibe Michael Usman1, Augustine Oviosun 1, Ejike Daniel Eze2,
Ismahil Adekunle Adeniyi 3, Ekom Monday Etukudo1, Eliah Kwizera 4, Elna Owembabazi1,
Emeka Anyanwu 1

5. Mishra A, Goel D, Shankar S. Environmental concerns, and microbial remediation bisphenol A contamination in aquatic environments: a review of
sources, environmental concerns, and microbial remediation. Environ Monit Assess. 2023;195(11):1352. doi:10.1007/s10661-023-11977-1
6. Htae AE, Al-Shami AS. Chronic exposure to bisphenol A induces behavioural, neurochemical, histological, and ultrastructural alterations in the
ganglia tissue of the date mussels Lithophaga lithophaga. Environ Sci Pollut Res. 2023;30(50):109041–109062. doi:10.1007/S11356-023-29853-3
7. Malits J, Attina TM, Karthikraj R, et al. Renal function and exposure to bisphenol A and phthalates in children with chronic kidney disease.
Environ Res. 2018;167:575–582. doi:10.1016/j.envres.2018.08.006
8. Ma Y, Liu H, Wu J, et al. The adverse health effects of bisphenol A and related toxicity mechanisms. Environ Res. 2019;176(June):108575.
doi:10.1016/j.envres.2019.108575
9. Chidinma E, Oviosun A, Johnson N, Anyanwu EG. Phytomedicine plus hesperidin protects against spermatological damages and testicular
apoptosis induced by bisphenol-A in adult male Wistar rats. Phytomedicine Plus. 2025;5(2):100797. doi:10.1016/j.phyplu.2025.100797
10. Santoro A, Chianese R, Troisi J, et al. Neuro-toxic and reproductive effects of BPA. Curr Neuropharmacol. 2019;17(12):1109–1132. doi:10.2174/
1570159X17666190726112101
11. Helli B, Parisa S, Seyed N, et al. The protective effects of syringic acid on bisphenol A – induced neurotoxicity possibly through AMPK / PGC -
1α / Fndc5 and CREB / BDNF signaling pathways. Mol Neurobiol. 2024;61(10):7767–7784. doi:10.1007/s12035-024-04048-0
12. Rodríguez Mesa XM, Contreras Bolaños LA, Modesti Costa G, Mejia AL, Santander González SP. A bidens pilosa L. non-polar extract modulates the
polarization of human macrophages and dendritic cells into an anti-inflammatory phenotype. Mol. 2023;28(20):7094. doi:10.3390/MOLECULES28207094
13. Ayuba JT, Okesina AA, Usman IM, et al. Galinsoga parviflora restored associated motor coordination through increased linear distribution of
Purkinje Cells in mercury chloride-induced toxicity of mices cerebellum. African J Cell Pathol. 2022;14(1):1–8. doi:10.5897/AJCPATH2022.0035
14. Oviosun A, Godson Emeka A, Chidinma OE, Nebeuwa Emmanuel O, Santos Ehizokhale E, Anthony EI. Therapeutic properties of ficus exasperata
extract on gentamicin induced kidney damage. Eur J Pharm Med Res. 2022;10(10):50–55.
15. Ninsiima HI, Eze ED, Ssekatawa K, et al. Green tea silver nanoparticles improve physiological motor and cognitive function in BALB/c mice
during inflammation. Heliyon. 2023;9(3):e13922. doi:10.1016/J.HELIYON.2023.E13922
16. Onohuean H, Alagbonsi AI, Usman IM, et al. Annona muricata Linn and Khaya grandifoliola C.DC. reduce oxidative stress in vitro and ameliorate
plasmodium berghei-induced parasitemia and cytokines in BALB/c mice. J Evidence-Based Integr Med. 2021:26. doi:10.1177/2515690X211036669/
ASSET/IMAGES/LARGE/10.1177_2515690X211036669-FIG2.JPEG
17. Usman IM, Agbon AN, Ivang AE, et al. Ethyl acetate fraction of Tamarindus indica leaf ameliorates aluminium chloride induced neural damage in
neonatal Wistar rats. J Trace Elem Miner. 2023;100047. doi:10.1016/J.JTEMIN.2023.100047
18. Yusuf HR, Musa SA, Agbon AN, et al. Hepatoprotective potential of Tamarindus Indica following prenatal aluminum exposure in Wistar rat pups.
Toxicol Reports. 2023;10:376–381. doi:10.1016/J.TOXREP.2023.03.002
19. Usman IM, Etukudo EM, Owembabazi E, et al. Medicinal plants with neuroprotective potential in East African countries: a systematic review.
Phytomedicine Plus. 2025;100744. doi:10.1016/J.PHYPLU.2025.100744
20. Usman I, Adebisi S, Musa S, Iliya I. Glial fibrillary acid protein expression and behavioral changes in hippocampus following prenatal
co-administration of ethyl acetate leaf fraction of Tamarindus Indica and aluminum chloride in Wistar rats. Niger J Exp Clin Biosci. 2022;10
(1):1. doi:10.4103/njecp.njecp_34_21
21. Usman I, Buraimoh A, Ibegbu A. Histological and biochemical studies of Tamarindus indica pulp extract on the cerebral cortex in prenatal ethanol

22. Barugahare B. Effect of the leaf extract of bidens pilosa on haemostasis. J Adv Biol Biotechnol. 2020;23(5):18–22. doi:10.9734/JABB/2020/
v23i530155
23. Mtenga DV, Ripanda AS. A review on the potential of underutilized Blackjack (Biden Pilosa) naturally occurring in sub-Saharan Africa. Heliyon.
2022;8(6):. doi:10.1016/j.heliyon.2022.e09586
24. Mtenga DV, Ripanda AS. Heliyon review article A review on the potential of underutilized Blackjack (Biden Pilosa) naturally occurring in

of cyclin B1 and inhibiting CDC2 kinase activity in human cancer cells. Mol Pharmacol. 2000;58(6):1287–1293. doi:10.1124/mol.58.6.1287
28. Michael EJ, Lissu JP, Mvungi E, Mpinda C, Stephano F, Kidima W. Acute toxicity assessment of centella asiatica and bidens pilosa aqueous crude
leaf extracts in pregnant rat model. Tanzania J Sci. 2024;50(2):204–223.
29. Trease GE, Evans WC. Pharmacognosy. 13th. Evans WC, ed.. Bailliere Tindall; 1989.
30. Geremu M, Tola YB, Sualeh A. Extraction and determination of total polyphenols and antioxidant capacity of red coffee (Coffea arabica L.) pulp of
wet processing plants. Chem Biol Technol Agric. 2016;3(1):25. doi:10.1186/s40538-016-0077-1
31. Shraim AM, Ahmed TA, Rahman MM, Hijji YM. Determination of total flavonoid content by aluminum chloride assay: a critical evaluation. LWT.
2021;150:111932. doi:10.1016/j.lwt.2021.111932
32. Santello M, Toni N, Volterra A. Astrocyte function from information processing to cognition and cognitive impairment. Nat Neurosci. 2019;22
(2):154–166. doi:10.1038/s41593-018-0325-8
33. Gurmeet K, Rosnah I, Normadiah MK, Das S, Mustafa AM. Detrimental effects of bisphenol A on development and functions of the male
reproductive system in experimental rats. Excli J. 2014;13:151–160.
34. Greggi Antunes LM, Darin JD, Bianchi MD. Protective effects of vitamin C against cisplatin-induced nephrotoxicity and lipid peroxidation in adult
rats: a dose-dependent study. Pharmacol Res. 2000;41(4):405–411. doi:10.1006/phrs.1999.0600
35. Ezeonwumelu JOC, Ntale M, Ogbonnia SO, et al. Analgesic appraisal of bidens pilosa (Asteraceae) leaf extracts used in management of oral lesion
pain in HIV/AIDS patients in rodents. Pharmacol Pharm. 2018;9(6):175–192. doi:10.4236/PP.2018.96014
36. Rizzo M. Measurement of malondialdehyde as a biomarker of lipid oxidation in fish. Am J Anal Chem. 2024;15(09):303–332. doi:10.4236/
ajac.2024.159020
37. Gueroui M, Kechrid Z. Evaluation of some biochemical parameters and brain oxidative stress in experimental rats exposed chronically to silver
nitrate and the protective role of vitamin E and selenium. Toxicol Res. 2016;32(4):301. doi:10.5487/TR.2016.32.4.301
38. Afolabi OB, Oloyede OI, Olayide II, et al. Antioxidant enhancing ability of different solvents extractable components of talinum triangulare in
some selected Tissue homogenates of albino rats -in vitro. J Appl Pharm Sci. 2015;5(9):056–061. doi:10.7324/JAPS.2015.50911
39. Feldman AT, Wolfe D. Tissue processing and hematoxylin and eosin staining. Methods Mol Biol. 2014;1180:31–43. doi:10.1007/978-1-4939-1050-2_3
40. ul HSS, Samanta S, Dash R, et al. The neuroprotective effects of fisetin, a natural flavonoid in neurodegenerative diseases: focus on the role of
oxidative stress. Front Pharmacol. 2022;13:1015835. doi:10.3389/FPHAR.2022.1015835/BIBTEX
41. Erhirhie EO, Ihekwereme CP, Ilodigwe EE. Advances in acute toxicity testing: strengths, weaknesses and regulatory acceptance. Interdiscip
Toxicol. 2018;11(1):5. doi:10.2478/INTOX-2018-0001
42. Katiyar D, Saxena R, Kumar A, et al. A comprehensive review of the protective effects of herbals against toxicity of Bisphenol-A. Toxin Rev.
2024;43(3):329–357. doi:10.1080/15569543.2024.2329907
43. Zhang W, Xiao D, Mao Q, Xia H. Role of neuroinflammation in neurodegeneration development. Signal Transduct Target Ther. 2023;8(1):1–32.
doi:10.1038/s41392-023-01486-5
44. Hong X, Zhou Y, Zhu Z, et al. Environmental endocrine disruptor Bisphenol A induces metabolic derailment and obesity via upregulating IL-17A
in adipocytes. Environ Int. 2023;172:107759. doi:10.1016/J.ENVINT.2023.107759
45. Jomova K, Alomar SY, Alwasel SH, Nepovimova E, Kuca K, Valko M. Several lines of antioxidant defense against oxidative stress: antioxidant
enzymes, nanomaterials with multiple enzyme-mimicking activities, and low-molecular-weight antioxidants. Arch Toxicol. 2024;98(5):1323–1367.
doi:10.1007/S00204-024-03696-4
46. Houldsworth A. Role of oxidative stress in neurodegenerative disorders: a review of reactive oxygen species and prevention by antioxidants. Brain
Commun. 2023;6(1). doi:10.1093/BRAINCOMMS/FCAD356
47. Chidambaram SB, Anand N, Varma SR, et al. Superoxide dismutase and neurological disorders. IBRO Neurosci Rep. 2024;16:373–394.
doi:10.1016/J.IBNEUR.2023.11.007
48. Rao MJ, Zheng B. The role of polyphenols in abiotic stress tolerance and their antioxidant properties to scavenge reactive oxygen species and free
radicals. Antioxidants. 2025;14(1):74. doi:10.3390/ANTIOX14010074
49. Ghasemi SG, Khoshrou A, Kakhki S, et al. Ascorbic acid supplementation improves adolescent stress-induced cognitive impairment through restoration of
behavioral, biochemical and electrophysiological alterations in male rats. Neuroscience. 2024;549:55–64. doi:10.1016/J.NEUROSCIENCE.2024.04.012
50. Ashok A, Andrabi SS, Mansoor S, Kuang Y, Kwon BK, Labhasetwar V. Antioxidant therapy in oxidative stress-induced neurodegenerative
diseases: role of nanoparticle-based drug delivery systems in clinical translation. Antioxidants. 2022;11(2):408. doi:10.3390/ANTIOX11020408
51. Semwal BC, Singh B, Murti Y, Singh S. Therapeutic potential of ascorbic acid in the management of alzheimer’s disease: an update. Curr Pharm
Biotechnol. 2023;25(2):196–212. doi:10.2174/1389201024666230804102617/CITE/REFWORKS
52. Bi SS, Talukder M, Sun XT, et al. Cerebellar injury induced by cadmium via disrupting the heat-shock response. Environ Sci Pollut Res. 2022;30
(9):22550–22559. doi:10.1007/S11356-022-23771-6
53. Shen Y, Li X, Wang H, et al. Bisphenol A induced neuronal apoptosis and enhanced autophagy in vitro through Nrf2/HO-1 and Akt/mTOR
pathways. Toxicology. 2023;500:153678. doi:10.1016/J.TOX.2023.153678
54. Kumar RR, Singh L, Thakur A, Singh S, Kumar B. Role of vitamins in neurodegenerative diseases: a review. CNS Neurol Disord. 2021;21
(9):766–773. doi:10.2174/1871527320666211119122150
Journal of Experimental Pharmacology 2025:17                                                                                   https://doi.org/10.2147/JEP.S522973                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    415
Jama et al